A-43020/04/2024-RTI-I Government of India/Bharat Sarkar Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih Mantralaya

North Block, New Delhi, Dated the **13** August, 2024

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Designation of Nodal Officer of MHA under Right to Information Act, 2005 - reg

Consequent upon his allocation of Charge of Administration Division of MHA vide this Ministry's Office Order No. A.32013/02/2022-Ad.I dated 30.07.2024, Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Joint Secretary is designated as the Nodal Officer of this Ministry for the purpose of the Right to Information Act, 2005, with immediate effect and until further orders.

2. Being in charge of Administration Division, he will also act as First Appellate Authority (FAA) in respect of Administration Division alongwith Parliament Section under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

3. The user ID and Password as Appellate Authority of the abovesaid designated officer for online RTI portal is enclosed:

4. This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

Encl.: As above.

(Praveen Kumar Yadav) Deputy Secretary (Admn.) & CPIO Tel. 2309 3697

То

Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Joint Secretary (Admn.), Room No. 194, North Block New Delhi.

Copy to :-

- 1. PS to HM/MoS(N)/MoS(BS).
- 2. PSO to HS.
- 3. PSO/Sr. PPS to Secy(J)/Secy(OL)/Secy(BM)/SS(IS).
- 4. PSO/Sr. PPS/PPS to AS (NE, CIC & Admn.)/AS (LWE & CTCR)/AS(P.II)/AS(P.I)/ AS(DM & PM)/DG(Awards).
- 5. All Joint Secretaries in MHA(P)/DOL.
- 6. All Officers in MHA(P) through e-office Portal.
- 7. SO(RTI), MHA, North Block, New Delhi.
- 8. The Section Officer, IT Cell, MHA, North Block, for uploading the information on the website as well as e-office portal.